

CNR No. DLSE01-006761-2026
T. P. CrI. No. 66/2026
Col. Rahul Sethi Vs. Pradeep Balagopal

01.09.2026

Present : Ms. Palak Rajan, Ld. Counsel for petitioner (through VC).

Mr. Subhash Gulati, Ld. Counsel for respondent.

Memo of appearance has been filed on behalf of the respondent.

As per the counsel for parties, three cases are pending between the same parties, out of which one case bearing CC NI Act No. 8089/2023 is pending in the court of Ms. Aastha Sharma, learned JMFC (NI Act)-03, South-East; one case bearing Ct. Case Nos. 616/2024 is pending in the court of Ms. Poorva Mehra, learned JMFC (NI Act)-01, South-East and one case bearing Ct. Case No. 2598/2024 is pending in the court of Ms. Seema Meena, learned JMFC (NI Act)-04, South-East. They submitted that all three cases are between the same parties but they are pending before three different courts and they want that all three cases are clubbed in one court.

As all the cases are between the same parties, the present transfer petition is allowed and the subsequent cases bearing **Ct. Case Nos. 616/2024** pending in the court of Ms. Poorva Mehra, learned JMFC (NI Act)-01, South-East and case bearing **Ct. Case No. 2598/2024** pending in the court of Ms. Seema Meena, learned JMFC (NI Act)-04, South-East are

....Contd./-

transferred to the court of Ms. Aastha Sharma, learned JMFC (NI Act)-03, South-East, Saket Courts, New Delhi for proceeding further in accordance with law.

Parties to appear before the court of Ms. Aastha Sharma, learned JMFC (NI Act)-03, South-East, Saket Courts, New Delhi on **23.09.2026 at 10:00 am**.

A copy of this order be sent to the learned concerned courts for information and compliance.

Transfer file be consigned to record room after necessary compliance.

(UMED SINGH)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 01.09.2026 (ar)